PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT8178599

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
WILLIAM LEO GROSS	09/20/2023

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	AIR WING 22, LLC	
Street Address:	4540 CATSKILL	
City:	GALESBURG	
State/Country:	MICHIGAN	
Postal Code:	49053	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16750738
Application Number:	17071534
Application Number:	17072583
Application Number:	17506077
Application Number:	17712643

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 206-393-5400

Email: patentdocketing@polsinelli.com, gmenz@polsinelli.com

Correspondent Name: POLSINELLI PC
Address Line 1: P.O. BOX 140310

Address Line 4: KANSAS CITY, MISSOURI 64114-0310

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 117612-770966	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	GWENDOLYN D. MENZ
SIGNATURE:	/Gwendolyn D. Menz/
DATE SIGNED:	09/20/2023

Total Attachments: 4

source=ILC Assignment with Schedule A (signed)#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 064973 FRAME: 0248

508131419

source=ILC Assignment with Schedule A (signed)#page2.tif source=ILC Assignment with Schedule A (signed)#page3.tif source=ILC Assignment with Schedule A (signed)#page4.tif

> PATENT REEL: 064973 FRAME: 0249

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, William Leo Gross ("ASSIGNOR"), has invented certain new and useful improvements in the properties listed herein.

WHEREAS, Air Wing 22, LLC, having its principal place of business at 4540 Catskill, Galesburg, Michigan, 49053, US (the "ASSIGNEE"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the Invention (defined below), all patent applications, and all patents that may be granted for or upon the Invention in the United States of America and all countries foreign to the United States;

NOW, THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern, be it known that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledge, I, ASSIGNOR, have sold, assigned, and transferred, and by these presents do sell, assign, and transfer unto the ASSIGNEE, the full and exclusive right, title, and interest, throughout the world, in, to, and under the following:

- (a) The patents and patent applications listed in Schedule A;
- (b) all rights in the inventions and improvements disclosed in the patents and patent applications listed in Schedule A (hereinafter, the "Invention");
- (c) all applications for Letters Patent, or similar legal protection, including but not limited to the patents and patent applications listed in Schedule A, which have been or may be filed in any country or countries with respect to the Invention, together with all rights to file and to claim priority in connection with said applications;
- (d) all Letters Patent issued in any country or countries pursuant to, or as a result of, the applications referenced above;
- (e) all extensions, renewals, reissues, refilings, divisions, and continuations, continuations-in-part (or their legal equivalents) of any applications or Letters Patent referred to above and all Letters Patent which may be granted therefore; and
- (f) all claims for damages by reason of past infringement of any of the foregoing, with the right to sue and collect therefor.

ALL of the above shall be held and enjoyed by the ASSIGNEE for its own use and benefit, and for its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, to the full end of the term for which the

91332483,1

Letters Patents may be granted, and I do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue Letters Patents in accordance with this Assignment.

WILLIAM LEO GROSS

9/20/2023 Date

2

ACCEPTANCE OF ASSIGNMENT

The Assignee hereby acknowledges and accepts the foregoing assignment of rights by Assignor.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the Assignee, by its undersigned officer, confirms its acceptance on the date and in the place set forth below.

Name: William Leo Gross

Name: William Leo Gross

Title: Manager

STATE OF Manager

3

91332483.1

JODIE TAYLOR
Notary public, State of Michigan
County of Kalamazoo
My commission expires 65 Jun-2038

Acting in the County of

SCHEDULE A

U.S. Application No.	Filing Date	Title
16/750,738	January 23, 2020	SYSTEM FOR REDUCING AERODYNAMIC DRAG FORCES ON A TRAILER
17/071,534	October 15, 2020	SYSTEM FOR REDUCING AERODYNAMIC DRAG FORCES ON A TRAILER
17/072,583	October 16, 2020	SYSTEM FOR REDUCING AERODYNAMIC DRAG FORCES ON A TRACTOR-TRAILER VEHICLE
17/506,077	October 20, 2021	SYSTEM FOR REDUCING AERODYNAMIC DRAG FORCES ON A TRAILER
17/712,643	April 4, 2022	SYSTEM FOR REDUCING AERODYNAMIC DRAG FORCES ON A TRACTOR-TRAILER VEHICLE

Country	Application No.	Filing Date	Title
Canada	3165993	July 25, 2022	SYSTEM FOR REDUCING AERODYNAMIC DRAG FORCES ON A TRAILER
China	202180010982.0	July 25, 2022	SYSTEM FOR REDUCING AERODYNAMIC DRAG FORCES ON A TRAILER
EP	21706078.9	August 23, 2022	SYSTEM FOR REDUCING AERODYNAMIC DRAG FORCES ON A TRAILER
WO	PCT/US2021/014192	January 20, 2021	SYSTEM FOR REDUCING AERODYNAMIC DRAG FORCES ON A TRAILER

91332818.1

PATENT REEL: 064973 FRAME: 0253

RECORDED: 09/20/2023